AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO H.R. 5788 OFFERED BY MR. BISHOP OF MICHIGAN

Page 2, line 16, strike "clause (i)" and insert "clause (i)(I)".

Page 7, line 24, strike "(vi)" and insert "(vi)(I)".

Page 8, after line 5, insert the following:

1	(II) The Commissioner, in consulta-
2	tion with the Postmaster General, may de-
3	termine to exclude a country from the re-
4	quirement described in subclause (I) to
5	transmit information for mail shipments
6	described in clause (i) from the country if
7	the Commissioner determines that the
8	country—
9	(aa) does not have the capacity
10	to collect and transmit such informa-
11	tion;
12	(bb) represents a low risk for
13	mail shipments that violate relevant
14	United States laws and regulations;
15	and

1	(cc) accounts for low volumes of
2	mail shipments that can be effectively
3	screened for compliance with relevant
4	United States laws and regulations
5	through an alternate means.
6	(III) The Commissioner shall, at a
7	minimum on an annual basis, re-evaluate
8	any determination made under subclause
9	(II) to exclude a country from the require-
10	ment described in subclause (I). If, at any
11	time, the Commissioner determines that a
12	country no longer meets the requirements
13	under subclause (II), the Commissioner
14	may not further exclude the country from
15	the requirement described in subclause (I).
16	(IV) The Commissioner shall, on an
17	annual basis, submit to the appropriate
18	congressional committees—
19	(aa) a list of countries with re-
20	spect to which the Commissioner has
21	made a determination under subclause
22	(II) to exclude the countries from the
23	requirement described in subclause
24	(I); and

1	(bb) information used t	to support
2	such determination with r	respect to
3	such countries.	

Page 8, line 14, strike "a shipment" and insert "shipments".

Page 8, line 17, strike "shipment" and insert "shipments".

Page 8. line 21, strike "shipment" and insert "shipments".

Page 20, line 13, strike "and" and insert "or".

Page 21, line 10, strike "or" and insert "and".

Page 21, line 14, strike "shall" and insert "may".

